- Under provis ion in pr ior  year (15,421)  49,773 - 26,694

- Deferred tax not recognised (Note 36) 701,261 2,254,477   680,516 2,032,248

-  Tax effect  of  expenses not deduct ible for  tax purposes 108,868 78,167  81,150  19,821

Income tax expenses/(credit) 939,337 (586,071) - 53,028

153

BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
INTEGRATED REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

25. Income tax (Continued)

The tax laws (amendment)  Act,  2020 was enacted on 25 Apri l  2020. Amongst other COVID-19 inst igated tax changes corporat ion

tax reduced to 25% from 30% and appl ied for the f inancial  year of  income 2020. On December 22, 2020 the corporat ion tax rate

was rever ted to the pre COVID-19 tax rate of  30% effect ive 1 January 2021.

Br i tam Insurance Company Limited (South Sudan) does not pay corporate tax at  30%. The appl icable taxes are excise tax and state

taxes at  the rate of  6.5% and 8.5% respect ively on al l  premiums wri t ten.

The tax (charge)/credi t  re lat ing to components of  other comprehensive income is as fo l lows:

2021 2020

Before tax
Tax (charge)

credit After tax Before tax
Tax (charge)

credit After tax

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Currency translat ion losses (47,057) - (47,057) (161,568)  -   (161,568)

Re-measurement of  the net def ined

benef i t  asset (Note 48) (21,197) 6,359 (14,838)  (60,478)  18,248  (42,230)

Share of  other comprehensive income

from associates (1,552) 453 (1,099) 37,217  (6,671) 30,546

Gain on disposal  of  f inancial  asset at

fa i r  value through OCI 94,200 - 94,200 - - -

Fair  value def ic i t  on

-  Bui lding (Note 21) 77,459 (2,136) 75,323 (338,148)  -   (338,148)

-  F inancial  assets at  fa i r  value

through other comprehensive

income (Note 28) 2,062,574  (224,542) 1,838,032 (2,291,121)  234,938 (2,056,183)

Other comprehensive income 2,164,427 (219,867) 1,944,561 (2,814,098) 246,515  (2,567,583)

154

BRITAM HOLDINGS PLC
INTEGRATED REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

25. Income tax (Continued)

(b) Current tax recoverable

Movement in the tax recoverable account is as fo l lows:

Group

2021 2020

Shs’000 Shs’000

At 1 January 435,338  297,932

Taxat ion charge for the year (198,613) (309,982)

Tax paid 246,521 447,388

At end of year 483,246 435,338

Group

Split  as fol lows; 2021 2020

Shs’000 Shs’000

Current income tax recoverable 517,344  461,833

Current income tax payable (34,098)  (26,495)

Net assets 483,246  435,338